MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY
SHAH ALAM

FACULTY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

FINAL YEAR PROJECT
BACHELOR IN ENGINEERING (HONS.)(MECHANICAL)

EDUCATIONAL TORSION TESTER

BY:
MAHATHIR BIN ISMAIL (99757478)

ADVISOR:
PROF. MADYA AHMAD KAMIL HUSSAIN

JUNE 2000 — SEPTEMBER 2001



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH
The Compassionate, the Merciful,
Praise be to Allah, Lord of the Universe, -
And Peace and Praye;s be upon

His Final Prophet and Messenger

This thesis is the efforts of a number of people. Here I would like to express my sincere

thanks to each and everyone whom involved in the development of this project.

Firstly, [ am particularly grateful for my parents and family for their encouragement and

continuous support during my study.

I wish to express my sincere gratitude to my project supervisor, Prof. Madya Ahmad -
Kamil Hussain who have provided constant encouragement to undertaken this type of

productive activity over a period of time.

Here, I would like to take this opportunity to express my special thanks to Ir. Dr. Wahyu
Kuntjoro, Prof. Madya Ahmad Fakri and En. Yaakob Mohd Taib for their comments,

suggestions and ideas during presentation.

I am indebted to the authorities of Mara University of Technology, Shah Alam for having
allowed me to undertake this project and provided the necessary facilities and

environment.
I would like to take this opportunity to express my special thanks to my friends Suhaimi

Jusoh, Hamizi, Mustaqim, all my lecturers and lab assistant, Mr. Abu Kassim for their

helps and encouragement through the development of this project.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
TITLE i
NOMENCLATURE - b
DECLARATION ’ iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT - iv
PREFACE vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS vii
LIST OF FIGURES xi
LIST OF TABLES Xiii
LIST OF SYMBOLS Xiv
CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 An Overview 1
1.2 Scope of Work
1.3 Objective of the Project 3
2 TORSION OF CIRCULAR BAR

2.1 The Theory
2.2 The Considerations of the Concept

il



THE IDEA OF DESIGN AND FABRICATION

3.1

Design Process

3.1.1 The Phases of Design

3.1.2 Recognition of Need -

3.1.3 Definition of Problem

3.1.4 Synthesis, Analysis and Optimization
3.1.5 Evaluation

3.1.6 Presentation

3.2 Fabrication Process

THE TEST FIXTURE

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

Introduction to Fixture
4.1.1 AnOverview
4.1.2 Classification
4.1.2.1 Industrial Torsion Testing Devices
4.1.2.2 Educational Torsion Tester
The Principle Requirements
42.1 The Concept of The Torsion Tester
422 Solutions
Assembling and Fabrication of the Tester
4.3.1 Welding Process
4.3.2 Fabricating Procedures
4.3.3 Precaution Steps
4.3.3.i Alignment of Twisting
4.3.3.2 Alignment of the Weighing Scale
4.3.3.3 Alignment of the Balancing Bar
The Detailed Fixture
441 Worm Gear

viii

10
11
1§

14
14
16

16
18
18
21
23
23
25
27
27
28
30
31



L1

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

An Overview

.
Engineering training which involves lectures, lab works, and industrial training, is
the essential element of preparation for engineer graduates when entering into the
professional areas. In lectures viewpoint, the most important contribution that an
engineering educator makes comes in the one-to-one interaction between students

and lecturers.

Through their explanation of problem solutions, the lecturers may definitely
encourage student to develop their problem solving abilities and their
understanding of the engineering design process. In addition, this interaction
between lecturer and student gives many students their first exposure to the

professional aspects that underlie engineering decisions.

Most of the time, the subject is taught with greater emphasis on the practical
viewpoint rather than descriptive aspect. Then, students are exposed into
experiences of doing experimental works that related to their studies. Practically,
their studies become more effective as much as experiments they have tested
instead of easily to get a job in this related field. As a result, a fresh engineering
graduate, on entering to a manufacturing unit specifically, would gained the

means of correlating what he learned and what is required in engineering training.

With this in mind, an attempt has been made to bring as much of practice as
possible into this task to make it useful for engineering students.



