MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY SHAH ALAM



FACULTY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

FINAL YEAR PROJECT BACHELOR IN ENGINEERING (HONS.)(MECHANICAL)

EDUCATIONAL TORSION TESTER

BY:

MAHATHIR BIN ISMAIL (99757478)

ADVISOR:

PROF. MADYA AHMAD KAMIL HUSSAIN

JUNE 2000 - SEPTEMBER 2001

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH The Compassionate, the Merciful, Praise be to Allah, Lord of the Universe, And Peace and Prayers be upon His Final Prophet and Messenger

This thesis is the efforts of a number of people. Here I would like to express my sincere thanks to each and everyone whom involved in the development of this project.

Firstly, I am particularly grateful for my parents and family for their encouragement and continuous support during my study.

I wish to express my sincere gratitude to my project supervisor, Prof. Madya Ahmad Kamil Hussain who have provided constant encouragement to undertaken this type of productive activity over a period of time.

Here, I would like to take this opportunity to express my special thanks to Ir. Dr. Wahyu Kuntjoro, Prof. Madya Ahmad Fakri and En. Yaakob Mohd Taib for their comments, suggestions and ideas during presentation.

I am indebted to the authorities of Mara University of Technology, Shah Alam for having allowed me to undertake this project and provided the necessary facilities and environment.

I would like to take this opportunity to express my special thanks to my friends Suhaimi Jusoh, Hamizi, Mustaqim, all my lecturers and lab assistant, Mr. Abu Kassim for their helps and encouragement through the development of this project.

iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TITLE	1
NOMENCLATURE	× 11
DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv iv
PREFACE	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	xi
LIST OF TABLES	xiii
LIST OF SYMBOLS	xiv

CHAPTER

1

2

INTRODUCTION	
1.1 An Overview	1
1.2 Scope of Work	2
1.3 Objective of the Project	3

TORSION OF CIRCULAR BAR

2.1	The Theory	4
2.2	The Considerations of the Concept	7

a z

THE IDEA OF DESIGN AND FABRICATION

3.1	Design Process		8
	3.1.1	The Phases of Design	8
	3.1.2	Recognition of Need	9
	3.1.3	Definition of Problem	9
	3.1.4	Synthesis, Analysis and Optimization	10
	3.1.5	Evaluation	11
	3.1.6	Presentation	Η
3.2	Fabrication Process		13

THE TEST FIXTURE

3

4

4.1	Introduction to Fixture		14
	4.1.1	An Overview	14
	4.1.2	Classification	16
		4.1.2.1 Industrial Torsion Testing Devices	16
		4.1.2.2 Educational Torsion Tester	16
4.2	The P	rinciple Requirements	18
	4.2.1	The Concept of The Torsion Tester	18
	4.2.2	Solutions	21
4.3	4.3 Assembling and Fabrication of the Tester		23
	4.3.1	Welding Process	23
	4.3.2	Fabricating Procedures	25
	4.3.3	Precaution Steps	27
		4.3.3.1 Alignment of Twisting	27
		4.3.3.2 Alignment of the Weighing Scale	28
		4.3.3.3 Alignment of the Balancing Bar	30
4.4	4.4 The Detailed Fixture		31
	4.4.1	Worm Gear	31

م پيره

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 An Overview

Engineering training which involves lectures, lab works, and industrial training, is the essential element of preparation for engineer graduates when entering into the professional areas. In lectures viewpoint, the most important contribution that an engineering educator makes comes in the one-to-one interaction between students and lecturers.

Through their explanation of problem solutions, the lecturers may definitely encourage student to develop their problem solving abilities and their understanding of the engineering design process. In addition, this interaction between lecturer and student gives many students their first exposure to the professional aspects that underlie engineering decisions.

Most of the time, the subject is taught with greater emphasis on the practical viewpoint rather than descriptive aspect. Then, students are exposed into experiences of doing experimental works that related to their studies. Practically, their studies become more effective as much as experiments they have tested instead of easily to get a job in this related field. As a result, a fresh engineering graduate, on entering to a manufacturing unit specifically, would gained the means of correlating what he learned and what is required in engineering training.

With this in mind, an attempt has been made to bring as much of practice as possible into this task to make it useful for engineering students.

1